
West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 11th June, 2019

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Ewings
Vice Chairman Cllr Kimber

Members: Cllr Ball
Cllr Bolton
Cllr Coulson
Cllr Daniel
Cllr Heyworth
Cllr Kemp
Cllr Moyse

Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Ratcliffe
Cllr Ridgers
Cllr Southcott
Cllr Spettigue
Cllr Wood

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Confirmation of Minutes - Meeting 26 March 2019 1 - 4

3.  Declarations of Interest
Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting
.

4.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention
To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency

5.  Public Forum 5 - 6

A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public.

6.  Hub Committee Forward Plan 7 - 14

If any Member seeks further clarity, or wishes to raise issues 
regarding any future Hub Committee agenda item, please contact 
Member Services before 5.00pm on Thursday 6 June 2019 to 
ensure that the lead officer(s) are aware of this request in 
advance of the meeting.

7.  Customer Satisfaction Progress Report 15 - 18

8.  Food Service Plan Report 19 - 56

9.  Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 57 - 60



 
 

At a Meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, 
TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 26th day of MARCH 2019 at 9.00 am. 

 

Present:   Cllr J Yelland – Chairman 
Cllr R Cheadle – Vice-Chairman 

 
    Cllr R E Baldwin  Cllr D W Cloke 

Cllr J Evans   Cllr P Kimber    
Cllr J B Moody  Cllr D E Moyse 

 Cllr C R Musgrave  Cllr G Parker  
 Cllr T G Pearce  Cllr J Sheldon 

     
Chief Executive 
Group Manager – Customer First and Support 
Services 
Group Manager – Business Development 
Devon Audit Partnership – Internal Audit 
Manager 
Senior Specialist – Democratic Services 
 

         
Also in Attendance: Cllrs W G Cann OBE, C Edmonds, B Lamb, A 

Roberts, R F D Sampson, L Samuel and P R 
Sanders 

 
    
* O&S 104 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence for this meeting were received from Cllrs J R 
McInnes, P J Ridgers and D K A Sellis 

 
 
* O&S 105 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 26 February 2019 were confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a true 
and correct record. 

 

 

* O&S 106 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of this meeting, but there were 
none made. 

 
 
* O&S 107 PUBLIC FORUM 

 There were no issues raised during the Public Forum session. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

O&S 108 DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP REPORT – TAVISTOCK HOTEL 

PROPOSAL 
The Committee considered a report that provided Members with the 
conclusions of the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) review into the recent 
Tavistock Hotel Proposal. 
 
In his introduction, the DAP Internal Audit Manager detailed each aspect of 
the methodology, findings, conclusions and recommendations that were 
contained within his report.  In so doing, he wished to thank those Members 
and officers who had taken part in the review. 
 
During the ensuing debate, reference was made to:- 
 
(a) consultation with the local business and voluntary sectors.  When 

questioned, the Internal Audit Manager advised that he had found very 
little evidence to suggest that prior discussions had been carried out with 
relevant local authorities or the local business and voluntary sectors; 
 

(b) the drive for openness and transparency.  The tension for Councils 
between acting in the role of a Commercial Developer and the need to act 
in an open and transparent manner was recognised.  In this particular 
instance, officers acknowledged that the Council had not got its 
messaging correct but also emphasised that it had been bound by 
commercial confidentiality; 

 
(c) outstanding payments.  Officers clarified that there were no further 

payments to be made that were associated with this proposal; 
 

(d) the meeting held between lead officers and their Development 
Management colleagues.  Officers confirmed that the meeting that had 
been held in June 2018 had lasted two and a half hours and had 
considered a number of different projects.  Whilst the Internal Audit 
Manager had seen some notes arising from this meeting, Members were 
advised that the list of questions that had been asked at this meeting were 
not available; 

 
(e) the informality of the Invest to Earn Working Group.  The Internal Audit 

Manager advised that, whilst the report was recommending that 
consideration be given to the Group becoming a formal Committee, he 
was assured that the meetings that had been held were conducted 
professionally.  However, moving forward, his report was recommending 
that consideration be given to establishing the Group as a formal 
Committee of the Council; 

 
(f) the success of the Council’s Commercial Property Strategy.  Whilst 

shortcomings had been identified in this particular proposal, the Chief 
Executive reminded the Committee that the Council’s overall Strategy had 
been a big success and was currently projected to contribute an annual 
net revenue return of £274,000 to the Council; 

Page 2



 
 

 
(g) a motion was PROPOSED and SECONDED as follows: 

 
‘That the Council be RECOMMENDED to accept the conclusions and ten 
recommendations contained in the Internal Audit Report (published 
March 2019).’ 

 
During the debate on the motion, an amendment was then PROPOSED 

and SECONDED as follows: 
 
‘That the Council be RECOMMENDED: 

 

1. to accept the conclusions and ten recommendations contained in the 
Internal Audit Report (published March 2019); 

2. that officers of the Council, in consultation with lead Hub Committee 
Members, be asked to prepare an Action Plan and commence 
implementation of recommendations forthwith and to submit this Plan, 
together with the progress made to date, at the next Council meeting 
(to be held on 21 May 2019); and 

3. to request a meeting of the Political Structures Working Group during 
April 2019 (i.e. before the local elections on 2 May 2019) to consider 
in particular the use of unstarred minutes and the relationship between 
the Hub Committee and the Council and to report to the next Council 
meeting on 21 May 2019.’ 

 
In introducing his amendment, the proposer highlighted that:- 
 
- the first two parts of his amendment mirrored the approach of the 

successful leisure contract process; 
- the ten recommendations would require different timescales for 

implementation and an Action Plan would help to ensure (and 
monitor) progress; 

- the purpose of the third part of the amendment being to ensure that 
the knowledge and experience of current Members was utilised. 

 
During the debate on the amendment, the following points were raised:- 
 
(a) Some doubts were expressed over whether or not it was realistic for 

the Political Structures Working Group to be convened and reach a 
consensus before the local elections on 2 May 2019; 
 

(b) It was agreed that, once prepared, the draft Action Plan should be 
circulated to all Members; 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
 

(c) In the event of a Panel being established to decide whether any Hub 
Committee Unstarred Minutes were deemed to be so significant that 
they warranted being a standalone agenda item at the next Council 
meeting, a Member asked that consideration be given to the Leader 
of the Second Largest Political Group also being involved in this 
process;  

 
(d) The view was also expressed that the format of Informal Council 

meetings should be revisited, with consideration again being given to 
the merits of Members receiving advanced notice of discussion topics 
and the circulation of notes (and a list of attendees) following each 
session; 

 
At this point, the proposer and seconder of the original motion confirmed 
their support for inclusion of the amendment and it therefore became the 
substantive motion. 
 
Prior to inviting a vote on the substantive motion, a number of Members 
wished to put on record their thanks to the Internal Audit Manager for 
conducting such an excellent piece of work. 

 
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the Council be RECOMMENDED: 
 
1. to accept the conclusions and ten recommendations contained in the 

Internal Audit Report (published March 2019); 
2. that officers of the Council, in consultation with lead Hub Committee 

Members, be asked to prepare an Action Plan and commence 
implementation of recommendations forthwith and to submit this Plan, 
together with the progress made to date, at the next Council meeting (to 
be held on 21 May 2019); and 

3. to request a meeting of the Political Structures Working Group during April 
2019 (i.e. before the local elections on 2 May 2019) to consider in 
particular the use of unstarred minutes and the relationship between the 
Hub Committee and the Council and to report to the next Council meeting 
on 21 May 2
[...]
g the Hub Committee to account.   

The Plan is published in hard copy and on the Council’s website (www.westdevon.gov.uk)  

  

Members of the public are welcome to attend all meetings of the Hub Committee, which are normally held at Kilworthy Park, Tavistock, 

and normally start at 2.00 pm.    

If advance notice has been given, questions can be put to the Hub Committee at the beginning of the meeting.  

The Hub Committee consists of nine Councillors.  Each has responsibility for a particular area of the Council’s work.   

Leader - Cllr Neil Jory 

Deputy Leader - Cllr Lois Samuel 

Lead Member for Council - Cllr Chris Edmonds 

Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing - Cllr Tony Leech 

Lead Member for Enterprise - Cllr Ric Cheadle  

Lead Member for Environment - Cllr Caroline Mott 

Lead Member for Customer First - Cllr Jeff Moody 

Lead Member for Communities - Cllr Terry Pearce  

Lead Member for Homes - Cllr Debo Sellis  

Further information on the workings of the Hub Committee, including latest information on agenda items, can be obtained by contacting the  

Member Services Section by e-mail to democratic.services@westdevon.gov.uk   

All items listed in this Forward Plan will be discussed in public at the relevant meeting, unless otherwise indicated  

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 6



 

 

Portfolio Area 

 

Report Title and Summary Lead 

Officer/ 

Member 

Documents to be 

considered in making 

decision 

Date of 

Decision 

Consultees and 

means of 

consultation 

Environment  Title: Coastal Concordat  

Purpose: To consider the Concordat agreed 

between WDBC and Marine Management 

Organisation in respect of planning matters 

below the mean low tide 

TJ/Cllr Mott  Report of the Head of 

Place Making Practice  

 

Coastal Concordat 

Date tbc   

Health and Wellbeing Title:  Review of the Housing Assistance 

Policy 

Purpose of report:  To recommend to 

Council any necessary changes following a 

review of the Housing Assistance Policy 

D
[...]
ng 

Manager 

July 2019  

Enterprise Title: Action Plan for the Internal Audit 

report on the Tavistock Hotel Proposal 

Purpose of report: To set out the action plan 

for the ten recommendations contained 

within the report to Council on 26th March 

2019 (Minute CM66) 

LB/ Cllr 

Cheadle 

Report of s151 Officer, 

Head of Assets Practice 

July 2019  

Enterprise Title: Updated Commercial Property 

Acquisition Strategy 

Purpose of the report: To extend the 

strategy to include other areas of investment 

CB/ Cllr 

Cheadle 

Report of s151 Officer, 

Head of Assets Practice 

July 2019  

Council Title: IT Procurement Update 

Purpose of the report: Proposal for the 

approach for the ICT Procurement, including 

proposals for joint arrangements with South 

Hams District Council 

 

MW/ Cllr 

Edmonds 

Report of Head of IT 

Practice 

July 2019  

P
age 9



 

Portfolio Area 

 

Report Title and Summary Lead 

Officer/ 

Member 

Documents to be 

considered in making 

decision 

Date of 

Decision 

Consultees and 

means of 

consultation 

Council Title: Write Off Report for Quarter 4 

2018/2019 

Purpose of report: The Council is responsible 

for the collection of: Housing Rents, Sundry 

Debts including Housing Benefit 

Overpayments, Council Tax and National 

Non-Domestic Rates. The report informs 

members of the debt written off for these 

revenue streams. 

 

LB/ Cllr 

Edmonds 

Report of s151 Officer July 2019  

Health and Wellbeing  

Enterprise 

Title:  Food Safety Service Plan 2019/20 

Purpose:  To present a service plan that has 

been produced to give clear details of food 

safety services provided across the Borough 

and how they will be carried out during 

2019/20 

KP/IL/Cllr 

Leech and 

Cllr Cheadle 

Report of Environmental 

Health Senior Specialist 

Food Safety Service Plan 

 None 

Environment Title:  Plymouth and SW Devon JLP 

Supplementary Planning Document – 

Consultation 

Purpose:  to approve the consu
[...]
n Progress 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 

implementation of substantive decision) 

 

Hub and Council 

Author: Nadine Trout Role: Commissioning Manager  

Contact: Nadine.Trout@swdevon.gov.uk or 01822 813624 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee RECOMMENDS to Hub Committee to: 

1. Note and comment on the progress made to date in 

improving customer satisfaction as detailed in section 3 of 
this report. 

 
2. Endorse the next steps as outlined in section 5 of the 

report. 

 

1.  Executive summary  
1.1 This report is presented by the Hub Lead for Customer First and 

details progress made since April 2019 on improving customer 
satisfaction. 
  

1.2 The report also includes recommended next steps to continue to 
improve the customer experience by further honing the Council 

website, to pre-empt customer needs and manage expectations. 
 

2.  Background  

2.1 On 20 November 2018 Hub resolved to note the results from the 
Institute of Customer Service Customer Satisfaction Survey, and 

endorsed an action plan to improve customer service. 
 

2.2 Hub also requested Overview and Scrutiny Committee amend its 

Work Programme whereby ‘Progress against the Customer Service 
Action Plan’ be included as a standing agenda item for 

consideration. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

 

2.3 This report therefore provides an overview of progress made in 
improving customer service, since 2 April 2019 when the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee last met.  
 

3.0 Outcomes/outputs  
3.1 Waste & Recycling Service Improvements 

Early indications suggest that the Council’s new Waste and 

Recycling contract, which commenced on 1 April 2019, has run 
smoothly, with no spike in calls to the Council’s call centre.  There 

has been a steady decline in all calls over the last 12 months by 
circa 3,000 calls. 
 

[...]
:  That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee have 
the opportunity to agree and comment upon the Food Safety Service Plan 

2019-2020. 

 

1. Executive summary  
1.1 The Food Safety Service plan is a requirement of the Food 

Standards Agency under their Framework Agreement with Local 

Authorities and outlines the Council’s statutory food safety 
function to ensure that national priorities are addressed and 

delivered locally. 
 

1.2 The Food Safety Service Plan has been produced in order to give 

clear details of the approach to food safety enforcement and will 
help to ensure that the actions of the Council are in accordance 

with Regulatory Delivery. 
 

1.3 Members need to consider the approach to the regulation of food 

safety in the Council area and be satisfied that it provides an 
adequate level of protection for residents from food-bourne 

infection. This should include a consideration of the resource 
deployed to deal with the responsibilities given to Councils in the 
Food Standards Agency’s Framework Agreement and that the 

interventions proposed are suitable and sufficient. 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



1.4 The Service Plan shows the variety, depth and complexity of the 
work carried out within the Food Specialist area. 

 
1.5 The Food Safety team’s recent performance has been excellent , 

maintaining a 100% inspection rate in each of the last two years 
and we currently have 96% of food premises in the area rated as 
“good” or “excellent”. 

 
 

2. Background  
2.1 It is a requirement of the Food Standards Agencys Framework 

Agreement that the annual Service Plan is approved by Members. 

 
2.2 Members need to consider the approach to the regulation of food 

safety in the Council area and ensure that it provides an 
adequate level of protection for residents from food-bourne 
infection. This should include a consideration of the resource 

deployed to deal with the responsibilities given to Councils in the 
Food Standards Agency’s Framewor
[...]
s         

Specialist 0.5 x L4 (0.8) 20,923 0.5 x L4 (0.8) 20,923 

  1.6 x L5 54,569 0.8 x L5 27,284 

Case Management 0.5 x L8  10270 0.5 x L8 10270 

L6 Specialist  0.6 x L6  15,480 0.2 x L6  5160 

 Total Staff    101,242   63,637 

Training 
as per Customer First 
budget   as per Customer First budget   

Consumable (equipment, ancillary 
costs)   0   1000 

Travel   2500   2500 

Inspections   0   3200 

Sampling   7000   2500 

Total other   9500   9200 

          
Food Safety advice and FHSRS 
revisits  2000   2000 

Total income   2000   2000 

 

 

P
age 56



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

DRAFT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME – 2019/20 
 

Date of Meeting Report 
 

Lead Officer 

   
11 June 2019 Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  
 Hub Committee Forward Plan Kathy Trant 
 Joint Local Plan Update (standing agenda item) Richard Grant 
 Update from the Financial Stability Review Group (standing agenda item) Lisa Buckle 
 Customer Satisfaction Progress Update (standing agenda item) Nadine Trout 

 Food Safety Service Plan and Performance Update Ian Luscombe 
   
   
9 July 2019 Planning Enforcement Plan / Protocol and Actions – Review Pat Whymer 
 O+S Annual Report 2018/19 Darryl White 
 Joint Local Plan Update (standing agenda item) Richard Grant 

 Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  
 Hub Committee Forward Plan Kathy Trant 
 Update from the Financial Stability Review Group (standing agenda item) Lisa Buckle 
 Customer Satisfaction Progress Update (standing agenda item) Nadine Trout 
 Peer Challenge Action Plan – Progress Update Neil Hawke 
 Waste Procurement – Project Closedown Report Justin Dudley 

   
3 September 2019 Joint Local Plan Update (standing agenda item) Richard Grant 
 Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  
 Hub Committee Forward Plan Kathy Trant 
 Update from the Financial Stability Review Group (standing agenda item) Lisa Buckle 
 Customer Satisfaction Progress Update (standing agenda item) Nadine Trout 
   

8 October 2019 Quar
[...]
). 
 

P
age 58



 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of Minutes - Meeting 26 March 2019
	5 Public Forum
	6 Hub Committee Forward Plan
	7 Customer Satisfaction Progress Report
	8 Food Service Plan Report
	Food Safety Service Plan 19-20 Final Appendix

	9 Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on

Tuesday, 11th June, 2019 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Ewings
Vice Chairman Cllr Kimber

Cllr Moyse Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Coulson Cllr Daniel
Cllr Bolton Cllr Ratcliffe
Cllr Heyworth Cllr Kemp
Cllr Southcott Cllr Spettigue
Cllr Wood Cllr Ball

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Mott Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Edmonds Cllr Pearce
Cllr Jory Cllr Renders
Cllr Crozier Cllr Samuel
Cllr Leech Cllr Moody
Cllr Yelland

Officers:
Chief Executive
Group Manager – Customer First & Support Services
Head of Practice – Environmental Health
Commissioning Manager
Senior Specialist – Environmental Health
Senior Specialist – Democratic Services

1. Apologies for Absence 
*O&S 1
Apologies for absence for this meeting were received from Cllr P J 
Ridgers.



2. Confirmation of Minutes - Meeting 26 March 2019 
*O&S 2
The minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 26 March 2019 were confirmed and signed by the Chairman as 
a true and correct record.

3. Declarations of Interest 
*O&S 3
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting but 
there was none made.

4. Public Forum 
*O&S 4
There were no issues raised during the Public Forum session at this 
meeting.

5. Hub Committee Forward Plan 
*O&S 5
During consideration of the most recently published Hub Committee 
Forward Plan, the Committee made reference to:-

(a) the Coastal Concordat agenda item.  In response to some 
questions, the Committee felt that it would be helpful to receive a 
formal update at its next meeting on the Coastal Concordat;

(b) the Community Housing Capital Financing agenda item.  Members 
requested that they receive further information specifically in 
respect of Design Principles and Building Standards at the next 
Panel meeting on 9 July 2019.

6. Customer Satisfaction Progress Report 
O&S 6
The lead Hub Committee Member for Customer First presented a report 
that detailed the progress that had been made since April 2019 on 
improving customer satisfaction levels.  The report also included 
recommended next steps to continue to improve the customer 
experience by further honing the Council website to pre-empt 
customer needs and manage expectations.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the 2019 Customer Satisfaction Survey.  The Committee asked 
that the full results of the 2019 Survey be presented to its meeting 
on 19 November 2019;

(b) call volumes.  Whilst some emphasis was given to waste and 
recycling, officers confirmed that there was a month on month 



reduction in telephone calls being received by the Council across all 
of its service areas;

(c) obtaining customer feedback.  The overriding view of the 
Committee was that customer feedback was more important than 
locally generated performance measures in making improvements 
in customer satisfaction levels.  In terms of feedback already 
gleaned, there were common themes around officers not keeping 
customers sufficiently informed and the need for the Council to 
develop a ‘get it right first time’ culture;

(d) receiving quarterly updates.  Whilst Members were supportive of 
the suggestion that they receive quarterly progress updates in the 
future, officers did assure the Committee that this could be 
revisited again should it be felt necessary to increase the frequency 
of reporting.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That the Hub Committee be RECOMMENDED to:

1. note and comment on the progress made to date in improving 
customer satisfaction (as detailed in section 3 of the agenda 
report presented to the Committee); and

2. endorse the next steps (as outlined in section 5 of the agenda 
report presented to the Committee).

7. Food Service Plan Report 
*O&S 7
The Committee considered a report that provided Members with the 
opportunity to agree and comment upon the Food Safety Service Plan 
2019/20.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) Members paid tribute to the team’s performance in maintaining a 
100% food safety inspection rate in each of the last two years.  In so 
doing, the Committee was also informed that very few local 
authorities achieved this level of performance;

(b) With regard to the emphasis being placed on public health, whilst 
Devon County Council (DCC) had primary responsibility, officers 
confirmed that the Borough Council was committed to working closely 
with DCC to make progress in this area.

It was then:

RESOLVED



That the Committee:

1. has had the opportunity to agree and comment upon the Food 
Safety Service Plan 2019/20; and

2. acknowledges the excellent performance of the Food Safety Team 
that is demonstrated by the achievement whereby 100% of food 
safety inspections had been carried out in 2018/19.

8. Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
*O&S 8
The Committee considered its first draft version of its Work Programme 
for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.  In discussion, it was agreed that:

- After the first Joint Local Plan update had been presented to the 
Committee meeting on 9 July 2019, then consideration of this 
matter on a quarterly basis would be sufficient;

- It would be timely for the Member Development Steering Group to 
review the effectiveness of the 2019 Member Induction 
Programme, with the Group findings then being presented to the 
Committee at its meeting on 19 November 2019;

- In advance of the ‘Peer Challenge Action Plan – Progress Update’ 
agenda item being considered at the Committee meeting on 9 July 
2019, it was requested that a copy of the Peer Review Concluding 
Report and Action Plan should be circulated to all Members;

- Such was the significance of the issue, that the Committee 
requested that officers produce an update report on the ‘A386 
Transport Corridor / Tavistock Rail’ for consideration at its next 
meeting on 9 July 2019.  Members felt that, depending on the 
outcome of the debate on this agenda item, it may then be 
appropriate to invite Devon County Council representatives to 
attend a future Committee meeting.

The Meeting concluded at 3.30 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


